IFRS 9. These securities were previously classified as available for sale. The changes in fair value of such securities will no
longer be reclassified to profit or loss when they are disposed of.

ii) �Reclassification from retired categories with no change in measurement
In addition to the above, debt instruments previously classified as available for sale have now been classified as measured at
FVTOCI and to FVTPL. The Group did not have any financial assets or liabilities that were reclassified to the amortised cost
category as part of transition to IFRS 9.

ECOBANK GROUP ANNUAL REPORT

212

4.4 Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IAS 39 incurred
loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1 January, 2018:

Measurement category
US$’000

Loan loss allowance under
IAS 39 / Provision under

IAS 37

Remeasurement/
Transition adjustment

Loss allowance – IFRS 9

Loans and receivables (IAS 39) / Financial
assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Cash and balances with central banks – – –

Loans and advances to Banks – 8,636 8,636

Loans and advances to Customers 554,914 253,500 808,414

Other assets 111,796 8,321 120,117

Investment securities – – –

Total 666,710 270,457 937,167

Available for sale financial instruments
(IAS 39) / Financial assets at FVTOCI (IFRS 9)

Investment securities: Debt instruments 1,534 4,451 5,985

Loan commitments and financial
guarantee contracts

Letters of credit (Loan commitments) – 24,392 24,392

Provisions (Financial guarantees) – – –

Total 668,244 299,300 967,544

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(All amounts in thousands of US dollars unless otherwise stated)

ECOBANK GROUP ANNUAL REPORT

213

5 Financial Risk Management
This note explains the Group’s exposure to financial
risks and how these risks could affect the Group’s future
financial performance.

The Group has documented financial risk management
policies. These policies set out the Group’s overall business
strategies and its risk management philosophy. The Group’s
overall financial risk management programme seeks to
minimise potential adverse effects of financial performance